
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFP!CE

JUN 162003
PEOPLEOFTHE STATEOFILLINOIS, )

Complainant,

PEABODYCOAL COMPANY, aDelaware)
corporation, )

Respondent. )
NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

BradleyHalloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 W. RandolphSt.
JamesR. ThompsonCenter’
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601-3218

W.C. Blanton
Blackwell SandersPeperMartinLLP
Two PershingSquare
2300Main St., Suite1000
KansasCity, MO 64108

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on the/~/~dayof June,2003,wesentto theClerkof the
Pollution ControlBoardtheoriginal andninecopiesof Substitutionof Affidavit of W.C.
Blanton for filing in theaboveentitledcause.

Theundersignedcertifiesthat a trueandcorrectcopyof the above-describeddocument
wasservedupon the above-identifiedindividuals via U.S. mail by enclosingthe samein
envelopesproperlyaddressed,with pp,stagefully prepaid,andby depositingsaidenvelopesin a
U.S. PostOffice mail box, on the1I~dayofJun 2003. ~ —~

Steph~F.Hedihg~’~’
HedingerLaw Office
1225S.Sixth St.
Springfield, IL 62703
(217)523-2753phone
(217)523-4366fax

v.
)
)
)

PCB99-134
STATE OF IWNOIS

Pollution ControlBoard

To: JaneE. McBride
• EnvironmentalBureau

AttorneyGeneral’sOffice
500 S. SecondSt.
Springfield, IL 62706

Pollution ControlBoard,Attn: Clerk
100 WestRandolphStreet
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601-3218

David Joest
PeabodyCoalCompany
1951 BarrettCourt
P.O.Box 1990
Henderson,KY 42419-1990

THIS FILING IS SUBMITFED ON RECYCLED PAPER



• BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARJ1~ERRS

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )) JUN
Complainant, ) STATEOF

) POllUti0fl Contr I

) PCB99-134 °‘ DOQrcf

)
PEABODYCOAL COMPANY, aDelaware )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

SUBSTITUTION OF AFFIDAVIT OF W.C. BLANTON

NOW COMESRespondent,PEABODY COAL COMPANY (hereinafter“PC~”),

throughits undersignedattorney,andherebysubstitutestheoriginalof theAffidavit of W.C.

BlantonRelatingto State’sMotion for ProtectiveOrderfor thefacsimilecopy thathadbeenfiled

alongwith PCC’sBrief in Oppositionto State’sMotion for ProtectiveOrder. In supportof this

substitution,PCCstatesasfollows:

1. OnJune12, 2003,PCCsubmitted,in supportofits Brief in Oppositionto State’s

Motion for ProtectiveOrder,theAffidavit of W.C. BlantonRelatingto State’sMotion for

ProtectiveOrder,datedJune12,2003. At thetime ofthat submittal,only afacsimilecopyof that

Affidavit wasavailablefor filing. Thesubmittalwasfiled by U.S. Mail, and,perHearing

Officer authorization,by facsimiletransmission.

2. The original oftheAffidavit of W.C.BlantonRelatingto State’sMotion for

ProtectiveOrderis now availablefor submittal,andwith this pleadingPCCsubmits,asa

substitution,that original for thefacsimilecopy. Theoriginal andfour copiesarebeingsentto

theBoard’sClerk’s Office and oneeachis beingsent to thepersonson theservicelist.



WHEREFORE,RespondentPEABODY COAL COMPANY substitutestheoriginalof

theAffidavit of W.C. Blantonfor thefacsimilecopy previouslyprovided.

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEABODYCOAL COMPANY,
Respondent

By its attorney

HEDINGER LAW OFFICE

By:_________

Stephen/Hedinger‘~

HEDINGERLAW OFFICE
1225S. Sixth St.
Springfield, IL 62703
(217)523-2753phone
(217)523-4366fax

2



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLiNOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
)

v• ) PCB99-134
• )

PEABODYCOAL COMPANY, aDelaware •)
corporation, )

• )
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF W. C. BLANTON RELATING TO
STATE’S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

W. C. Blanton,beingfirst duly sworn,statesasfollows:

1. The statementsmadehereinarebasedupon my personalknowledge,and I am

competentto testif~,’hereto.

2. I amanattorneyduly authorizedto practicelaw in theStatesofIndiana,Missouri,

andMinnesota;andI amoneofthe attorneysofrecordfor Respondent,PeabodyCoal Company

(“PCC”), in connectionwith the above-captionedmatter, having beengrantedleave by the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) to appearp~hac vice in this matteron behalfof

PCC.

3. This affidavit is being filed with the Board as part of PCC’s opposition to

Complainant’sMotion For ProtectiveOrder(“State’sMotion”), filed in this matteron or about

June41 by Complainant,PeopleoftheStateofIllinois (“State”).

All datesstatedhereinarefor theyear2003,unlessspecificallystatedotherwise.

KC• 109595I-I
259713



4. On May8, in an in-personconversation,I advisedJaneE. McBride, the State’s

attorneyof record in this case,and attorney Stephen C. Ewart (the Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgencyattorneyhavingprimaryresponsibilitywithin that agencyfor thehandlingof

this case)that PCC would within a few days thereafterserve numerousinterrogatoriesand

productionrequestsuponthe Stateand thatI anticipatedtheState’sattorney’sinitial reactionto

thosediscoveiyrequeststo be negative. I also advisedMs. McBride andMr. Ewartat thattime

(a) that thosediscoveryrequestswouldbe narrowlydrawnandbedirectedto specificissuesthat

have beenraisedin this case, (b) that PCC anticipatedthe State having no information or

documentsresponsiveto a largenumberof therequests,(c) thatPCCwouldbewi1lin~to clarify,

makemore specific,or otherwisescalebackthescopeofcertainrequests,if appropriate,and(d)

thatPCCwould generallyworkwith theStatesothat it would notbeundulyburdensomefor the

Stateto providePCCtheinformationanddocumentssoughtby therequests.

5. A copy of my letter to Ms. McBride that accompaniedthe four sets of

interrogatoriesand production requestsserved upon the State that day (“PCC Discovery

Requests”)is attachedasExhibit A to theState’sMotion.2

6. On June4, I receivedvia U. S. mail a letter from Ms. McBride datedMay30 and

addressedto StephenF. Hedingerandme,a copyofwhich is attachedasExhibit 1.

7. Prior to my receiptof Ms. McBride’s May 30 letter, I receivedvia facsimile a

letterfrom Ms. McBride datedJune2 andaddressedto Mr. Hedingerandme,a copyofwhich is

attachedasExhibit 2.

8. On June3, I transmittedan e-mail messageto Ms.Mc Bride, a copy ofwhich is

attachedasExhibit 3.

2 This letteris misdatedas “March25,2002.” The letterandenclosureswereactuallymailedon May 23, 2003.

KC-1095951-1 2
2597/3



9. Later on June3, Ms. McBride transmittedher May30 letter describedaboveto

mevia facsimile. A copyofthatcopyofthe letter is attachedasExhibit 4.

10. On June4, Ms. McBride transmittedto me via facsimilea copy of the State’s

Motion, which apparentlywastransmittedto the Boardfor filing that day. A copyofthe cover

sheetfor thattransmittalis attachedasExhibit 5.

11. Prior to my receipt of the copy of the State’sMotion transmittedto me via

facsimile,Ms. McBride and I hadnot discussedthe State’sobjectionsto the discoveryrequests

directedto theStateby PCCthat arethesubjectofherMay30letterandthe State’sMotion.

12. On the afternoon of June4, Mr. Hedinger and I placed a teleph6necall to

Ms. McBride to discussthe issuesraisedby herMay 30 letter andthe State’sMotion. At that

time, Ms. McBride declinedto discussthe issueofwhetherthePCCDiscoveryRequestsseekto

elicit information relevantto the issuesin this caseand/orcalculatedto leadto such relevant

information and the production of documentspossessedby the State that contain such

information. During that conversation,Ms. McBride statedthat ThomasDavis, Chief of the

EnvironmentalBureauof the Office of theAttorney GeneralofIllinois, hadwritten the State’s

Motion.

13. On June10, Ms. McBride, Mr. Ewart,Mr. Davis, Mr. Hedingerand I met at the

offices of the Attorney Illinois Attorney Generalin Springfield, Illinois to discussthe matters

that aresubjectofMs. McBride’s May 30 letterandthe State’sMotion. (This meetingrequired

meto travelfrom KansasCity, Missouri to Springfieldat considerableexpenseto PCC.) At that

meeting,Mr. Davis informedMr. Hedingerandmethat it is theState’spositionthat it will not,

prior to the issuanceof aruling on theState’sMotion, discusswith PCCthe issueofwhetherthe

PCC DiscoveryRequestsseekto elicit information relevant to the issuesin this caseand/or

KC~1095951-1 3
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calculatedto leadto suchrelevantinformationandtheproductionofdocumentspossessedby the

Statethat containsuchinformation. At thatmeeting,Mr. Davis also statedindicatedthat hehad

not up to thatpoint in timereadtheindividualinterrogatoriesandproductionrequestscontained

in thePCCDiscoveryRequests;andMs. McBridestatedat themeetingthat shehadnot readall

ofthoseindividualinterrogatoriesandproductionrequestsuntil June9.

Furtheraffiant sayethnot.

• • • ___

• W. C. Blanton

STATEOF MISSOURI )
• )ss.

COUNTYOF JACKSON )

Subscribedandswornto beforeme,aNotaryPublicin andfor saidCountyand State,this

/~~UayofJune,2003.

~ ~
NotaryPublic

My CommissionExpires:

7c~3OC,

KC-1095951-1
2597/3
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Re: Peoplev. PeabodyCoalcompany,PCB99-134

• • JUNO4Rfl~lJ

• OFFICE OF THE ATFORNEYGENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
A~FORNEYGENERAL

May30, 2003

Mr. W.C. Bianton, Esq. Mr. StephenF. Hedinger
Blackwell SandersPeperMartin LLP Attorneyat Law
2300Main Street,Suite 1000 2601 SouthFifth Street
KansasCity, MO 64108 Springfield, IL 62703

DearMr. BlantonandMr. Hedinger:

I amwritirig regardingthediscoveryrequestsreceivedby this office onMay27, 2003
relativeto theabove-referencedmatter. Pleaseconsiderthis letterthe initiation ofS. Ct. Rule
201(k)consultationregardingtheserequests.Thecoverletter includedin transmissionofthese
requests,identifiedasPeabody’sThird SetofInterrogatoriesthroughSeventhRequestfor
ProductionofDocuments,is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

As you areaware,Peabodypropoundedits first requestforproductionto theComplainant
onJuly 28, 1999 that includedaverybroadrequestfor documentsfrom thefiles oftheIllinois
EPA, Illinois DNR andIllinois Dept. ofPublicHealth. Respondent’sfirst setof interrogatories
waspropoundedupontheComplainanton November~ 1999, andincluded45 interrogatories.
Respondent’ssecondrequestforproductionwaspropoundeduponComplainanton November5,
1999,andincludedverybroadindividual requestsfor documentsfrom thefiles ofthe Illinois
StateGeologicalSurvey,theIllinois StateWaterSurvey,theIllinois EPA andtheIllinois DNR.
Respondentpropoundedits secondsetof interrogatoriesandthird requestfor productionof
documentsonMarch 15, 2000. Thethird setof interrogatoriesrequesteddisclosureofopinion
andfactwitnesses.Saiddisclosurewascompletedby Complainant,reservingits right to disclose
additionalrebuttalwitnesses,onMay23, 2003,pursuantto thediscoveryschedulethathasbeen
establishedin this matter.

All ofthe above-referencedrequestshavebeencompliedwith andhavebeen
supplementedby theComplainant.Complainantis currentlyaboutto providetheRespondent

500 SouthSecondStreet,
100WestRandolphStreet,

1001 EastMain, Carbondale,

• TTY: (217) 785-2771 • Fax: (217) 782-7046
• TrY: (312) 814-3374 • Fax: (312) 814-3806

(618) 529-6403 • Fax: (618) 529-6416



Mr. W.C. Blanton,Esq
May30, 2003
Page2

with anothersupplementalproduction,whichwill be followedin duetimeby another
supplementalproduction.Thesesupplementalproductionsincludedocumentsthathavecome
intobeingthroughthedurationofthis case.

As statedabove,theRespondenthasalreadypropounded47 interrogatories.The
recently•receivedsetsofinterrogatoriesconsistofthe following: third set, 12 interrogatories;
fourth set,30 interrogatories;fifth set, 17 interrogatories,sixthset, 15 interrogatories.Further,
alsoasstatedabove,therequeststo producepropoundedpriorto themostrecentrequestswere
verybroadrequestsconcerningthefiles offive stateagencies.Themostrecentlyreceived
requestsnumberasfollows: fourth setofrequests,21 individualrequestsforproductidn;fifth set
ofrequests,57 individual requestsfor production;sixthsetofrequests,26 individual requests;
seventhsetofrequests,24 individual requests.Manyoftherequestsandinterrogatories
containedwithin thethird throughseventhrequestsrecentlypropoundedareduplicativeofprior
requests.Therecentdisclosureconcerningwitnessesandtheopinionsandconclusionsof
controlledexpertsareresponsiveto both any outstandingrequestsandalsoto manyof the
recentlypropoundedrequests.

It is incumbentupontheRespondentto justify thisnewlypropounded,tremendouslyover
burdensomesetof discoveryrequests.This is particularlyso giventherecenteffortsto establish
adiscoveryschedulethat alreadyhasplacedpressureoncounselto timely andsuccinctly
undertakeandexpediteall remainingdiscoverysothatthis mattermightproceedto hearing.
Therefore,Complainant,asa somewhatunorthodoxrequest,askstheassistanceoftheHearing
Officer in quicklyresolvingthis discoverydispute. With this letter,Complainantis askingthata
statusconferencebescheduledasearlyasthelaterpart ofnextweek, atwhich time counsel,with
theassistanceoftheHearingOfficer, mayconducta discussionthatwill resolvethis discovery
matter. Thisrequestis designedto providefor atimely resolutionofthis dispute,sothatthe
Complainantmight quicklyascertainuponorderoftheHearingOffice exactlywhichrequestsare
consideredjustifiable andtherebyrequiringresponse.Thetime oflaternextweekis requestedso
that Tom Davis,BureauChief,mightparticipatein this discussion.

As statedin Complainant’sresponseto Respondent’smotion for leaveof CounselW.C.
Blantonto appearprohacvice, filed in thismatteronFebruary11, 2002,in paragraph18 on
page4 oftheresponse:”.. . Complainantobjectson the groundsthatMr. Blanton’sentryof
appearancein thismatteris beingsubmittedrelativelylatein the litigation. Thepartieshave
alreadytendereddiscoveryrequests,andComplainanthasalreadymadeavailablethefiles offour
stateagenciesin responseto thosediscoveryrequests....“ In supportofthis objection,
Complainantcitedthefollowing case,atparagraph22 oftheresponse:

22. In thecaseofHallmannv. SturnRuger& Co.,31 Wash.App 50 (1982),



Mr. W.C. Blanton,Esq
May30, 2003
Page3

639 P.2d.805, cited in MichaelA. DiSabatino,J.D.,Annotation,Attorney’sRightto
AppearPro Hac Vice in StateCourt,20 A.L.R.

4
th 855 (2001),thecourtreversedatrial

court’s revocationofanAlaskaattorney’sadmissionprohac viceto representclientsin
civil litigation becausethetrial courthadactedon its ownmotionwithouthavinggiven
prior noticeor havingheldahearing.But in its ruling, thecourtsaidthatthetrial court
hadbeenunderstandablyconcernedthattheAlaskaattorneyhadcommingledthe
Washingtoncasewith casespendingin otherjurisdictions,hadattemptedto consolidate
discoveryin theseactions,andhadsubmittedlengthymemorandawhich in thetrial
court’smind containedirrelevantauthorityfrom otherjurisdictionsandcreatedwhatthe
trial court termeda“monstrosity”ofa case.Thecourtstressedthattheclientsoftheout-
of-stateattorneyhadan interestin retainingtheattorneyoftheirchoice,but thattheir
interesthadto bebalancedwith thecourt’sresponsibilityto insureorder,andwith the
opposingcounsel’sinterestinhis ability to proceedwith the litigation withoutscheduling
complications. Thecourtsaidthatthesecompetinginterestcouldbestbeprotectedif, on
remandto thetrial court, inquirywerelimited to whethertheactsof theout-of-state
attorneyviolatedthecodeofprofessionalresponsibility,orwerecontemptuousof the
court,or adverselyaffectedtheconductofthe litigation.

It appearsthatthepredictionscontainedwithin Complainant’sobjectionto Mr. Blanton’s
entryinthis casehaveindeedcometrue.

Iwill soonplaceacall to Mr. Halloranto inquirewhetherhewouldbewilling to setthe
requestedstatusconferenceandparticipatein discoverydisputediscussionssothatthis issue
might bequickly resolved.

Sincerely,

JaneE. McBride
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
(217)782-9033

cc: Mr. BradleyP.Halloran,Esq.
Mr. StephenEwart,Esq.
Mr. ThomasDavis, Esq.



LAW FIRM

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARliN

2300MAIN STREETSUiTE1000 KANSAS C1TY~MO 64108
P.O. BOX 419777KANSAS CIT’i, MO 64141-6777

TEL: (8i6) 983-8000 FAX: (816)983-8080
WEBSITE:www.blackwellsanders.com

W.C. BLANTON DIRECTFAX: (8i6)983-9151

DIRECT: (8i6) 983-8151 E-MAIL: wblanton@blackwellsanders.com

March25, 2002 RECE~JED
ATTORNE GENERAL

JaneE. McBride MAY 2 7 2003
EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral IAL
500 S. SecondSt.
Springfield, IL 62706

Re: Peopleofthe StateofIllinois v. PeabodyCoalCompany
PCB CaseNo. 99-134
OurFileNo. 2597-3

DearJane:

Enclosedand herebyservedupon you are copiesof the following discoveryrequests
directed to the State by PeabodyCoal Company (“PCC”) in connectionwith the above-
referencedmatter:

• Peabody’sThirdSetOf InterrogatoriesTo TheState;
• Peabody’sFourthSetOfRequestsTo TheStateForTheProductionOf Documents;
• Peabody’sFourthSetOfInterrogatoriesTo TheState;
• Peabody’sFifth RequestTo The StateFor TheProductionOfDocuments;
o Peabody’sFifth SetOf InterrogatoriesTo TheState;
• Peabody’sSixthRequestTo TheStateFor TheProductionOfDocuments;
• Peabody’sSixth SetOf InterrogatoriesTo TheState;and
• Peabody’sSeventhRequestTo TheStateFor TheProductionOfDocuments.

As I indicatedto you a coupleof weeksago, we believethe informationand documents
soughtby thesediscoveryrequestsaresubjectto discoverygiventhe natureandscopeof issues
in this case. However,werecognizethat therequestsarenumerous;andit is not ourintentionto
causetheStateto undertakeefforts thatarenotnecessaryto locateandprovideusthe

Exhibit A

KC- 1091309-I
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BLACKWELL SANDERSPEPERMARTIN
tEl’

JaneMcBride
March21,2002
Page2

informationweneedin order to respondto the State’sclaims againstPCCassertedin this case.
Accordingly,pleasecall me to discussany questionsor concernsthatyou haveregardingthese
discoveryrequests.

Bestregards--

Verytruly yours,

W.C.Blanton

WCB/cs

Enclosures

cc: SteveHedinger

DaveJoest

KC-1091309-I
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TO:
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OFFICE OF

FAXENVIRONMEI

ATTORNEY GENERAL
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OFFICE OF

Lisa Madigan
ATI’ORNIW GENERAL

Mr. W.C. Blanton,Esq.
Blackwell SandersPeperMartin LLP
2300Main Street,Suite1000
KansasCity, MO 64108

ViaFacsimile
(816)983-8151

Re: Peoplev.

.2,2003

Mr~.StephenF. Hedinger
At~omeyat Law
26Q1SouthFifth Street
Springfield, IL 62703

ViaFacsimile
(217)523-4366

DearMr. BlantonandMr. Hedinger:

Mr. Halloranis availablefor abljehtatusconferenceon the issueofyourrecent
discoveryrequestsat 9:15 A.M. onThur~4a~i,June5. Hehasaskedthatweprovidehim with a
writtenmotionprior to hisparticipation~n~4iscussionson this dispute.I haveindicatedto him
thatwewould transmitawrittenmotion~p~iprto thetime ofthestatusconference.Healso
remindsthepartiesthatho is scheduled1~o~Øon family leavein theverynearfuture. He
suggestswe attemptto resolvethe issueLb1~prehe is calledaway.

I would askthat you providear~si~nseto my letterofMay 30,2003,assoonaspossible
to facilitateanydiscussionthat mightb~p~sibleprior to Thursday. We wouldexpectyour
responseto indicatewhich portionof thçx~entrequestyou arewilling to withdraw,andan
explanationasto whyyou feel therema~n~rofthere uestis justified.

Sincerely,

,~7_-’~-~-~.L~c’
JaneB. McBride
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
(217) 782-9033

cc: Mr. StephenEwart,Esq.

500 South SccnndStroct, Springfield. UUnbi4:f~2706. (217) 782-10~0• TTY: (217) 7115-2771 • FIlE; (217) 782-7046
100 WORE Randolph Stroot, Chicago, flhi~riia1*0) • (312) 8!4_3000 • ‘fVY: (312) ~14-3374• Fax: (312) 814.3806

1001 East Main, Cathondaic, tll1nui~ • (618) 520-~400 • TTY: (618) 529-6403 • Far.: (61S) 529.6416

OF ILL.1NOIS

Goal company,PCB 99-134



Blanton, WC

From: Blanton, WC
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2003 1:48 PM
To: ‘JANE MCBRIDE’
Cc: ‘hedinger~cityscape.net’
Subject: RE: People v. Peabody Coal, Depositions

This is in response to your fax late yesterday. Neither Steve Hedinger nor I have received any letter from you dated May
30 regarding PCC’s most recent sets of discovery requests. That makes it a little hard to respond to your fax.

Original Message
From: JANE MCBRIDE [mailto:JMCBRIDE@atg.state.iI.usj
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2003 9:45 AM /

To: wblanton@Blackwellsanders.com; hedinger@cityscape.net
Subject: People v. Peabody Coal, Depositions

Steve andWC

The only dates where I have three consecutive days of availability for
all concerned, for depositions, are July 1 through 3.

Please call me today regarding the scheduling of deposition. (217)
782-9033.

Jane McBride

EXHIBIT
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Lisa Madigan
ATtORNEY GENERAL

Mr. W.C. Blanton,Esq.
Blackwell SandersPeperMartinLLP
2300Main Street,Suite1000
KansasCity, MO 64108

Re: Peoplev.

DearMr. BlantonandMr. Hedinger:

30, 2Od~3

Mr. StephenF. Hedinger
A~ttorneyatLaw
2~01SouthFifth Street
Springfield,IL 62703

Coa4 Company,PCB99-134

I amwriting regardingthediscove~yrequests~‘eceivedby thisoffice on May 27, 2003
relativeto theabove-referencedmatter.j~P~aseconsi4erthis letter theinitiation ofS. Ct. Rule
201(k) consultationregardingthesereq~e~ts.The cos~’erletterincludedin transmissionofthese
requests,identifiedasPeabody’sThird~~ofInterro~atoriesthroughSeventhRequestfor
ProductionofDocuments,is attachedh~r~toasExhibit A.

As youareaware,Peabodypro~4~\~dedits firlt requestfor productionto theComplainant
on July 28, 1999 that includeda veryb4o4~requestfgr documentsfrom the files oftheIllinois
BPA, illinois DNR andIllinois Dept.o~’P~jblicHealtl~.Respondent’sfirst setof intetrogatories
waspropoundedupontheComplainant~o~Novembe~t4th, 1999,andincluded45 interrogatories.
Respondent’ssecondrequestfor produ~ti~nwaspropoundeduponComplainanton November5,
1999,andincludedvery broadindividulal requestsfo~documentsfrom thefiles oftheIllinois
StateGeologicalSurvey,theIllinois St~jwaterSux~ey,theillinois EPA andthe Illinois DNR.
Respondentpropoundedits secondset? :Ilterrogatoriesandthird requestfor productionof
documentsonMarch 15, 2000. Theth1r ~setof inter~ogatoriesrequesteddisclosureof opinion
andfactwitnesses.Saiddisclosurewa~jrnipletedby Complainant,reservingits right to disclose
additionalrebuttalwitnesses,onMay ~003,pursi.~antto thediscoveryschedulethathasbeen
establishedin this matter.

All ofthe above-referencedreq~tshavebe~ncompliedwith andhavebeen
supplementedby the Complainant.Co~~:la1~hltis ~urrentlyaboutto providetheRespondent

500 Sourh Second Struct,Springfield.1ui4i4~2706• (217)~82-l090• TTY; (2)7)185-2771 • Fax (2)7) 782-7046
100We~RandolphScroet.Chicago.Uhinqia11~0601• (312) 814.3000 • ‘~i\’~(312) 214-3374 • I~a~:(312) 814-3806

11101 ~ ~%A*n (‘.,,rhondaI~.1llinoi~62901 • (618) 529-6400 • TTY (612) 529.6403 • I’IIC (6113)529.6416
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with anothersupplementalproduction,~h~h will be followed in duetimeby another
supplementalproduction. Thesesupp1e~n~ttalproductionsincludedocumentsthathavecome
into beingthroughthedurationofthis cés~

As statedabove,theResponder4l~salreadypropounded47 interrogatori~s.The
recentlyreceivedsetsofinterrogatoriesco~sistofthefollowing: third set, 12 interrogatories;
fourth.set, 30 interrogatories;fifth set, I j7 ~terrogatoijes,sixth set, 15 interrogatories.Further,.
alsoasstatedabove,therequeststo pro~u~propoundedpriorto themostrecentrequestswere
verybroadrequestsconcerningtheflles!o ;flve stateagencies.Themostrecentlyreceived
requestsnumberasfollows: fourth setoFf ~quests,21 individualrequestsfor production;fifth set
of requests,57 individual requestsfor p~o4~iction;sixthsetofrequests,26 individualrequests;
seventhsetofrequests,24 individual requ~sts.Many~oftherequestsandinterrogatories
containedwithin thethirdthroughseveifttl~requestsrecentlypropoundedareduplicativeofprior
requests.Therecentdisclosureconcern~in~witnessesandtheopinionsandconclusionsof
controlledexpertsareresponsiveto bot~i4~youtstand.ingrequestsandalsoto manyofthe
recentlypropoundedrequests.

It is incumbentupontheRespor~d~ttojusti~’thisnewlypropounded,tremendouslyover
burdensomesetofdiscoveryrequests.‘jL’k~fs is particu~arlysogiventherecentefforts to establish
adiscoveryschedulethat alreadyhaspl~c~dpressureon counselto timely andsuccinctly
undertakeandexpediteall remainingdi~c~$verysoth~tthis mattermightproceedto hearing.
Therefore,Complainant,asasomewha~u~orthodoxrequest,askstheassistanceoftheHearing
Officer in quickly resolvingthis thscov~ij~dispute.With thisletter,Complainantis askingthata
statusconferencebe scheduledasearlyJal:thelaterpart ofnextweek,atwhich time counsel,with
theassistanceoftheHearingOfficer, i ~conducta aiscussionthatwill resolvethis discovery
matter. Thisrequestis designedto pro~ic~for atim~lyresolutionofthis dispute,so that the
Complainantmightquickly ascertainuj~o~orderoftheHearingOffice exactlywhich requestsare
consideredjustifiableandtherebyrequi~rii~response.Thetime of laternextweekis requestedso
that Tom Davis,BureauChief,mightpj~4cipatein this discussion.

As statedin Complainant’sresç~oI~eto R~spQndent’smotionfor leaveofCounselW.C.
Blanton.to appearproIzac vice, filed in~t1~ismatteror~February11, 2002,in paragraph18 on
page4 of theresponse:“. . . Complain~n~objectsonjthegroundsthatMr. Blanton’sentryof
appearancein thismatteris beingsubnjitfrdrelativelylate in thelitigation. The partieshave
alreadytendereddiscoveryrequests,ankl ~omplainartthasalreadymadeavailablethefiles of four
stateagenciesin responseto thosedisc~~ryrequests.. ..“ In supportofthisobjection,
Complainantcited thefollowing case,~t aragraph22 oftheresponse:

22. In thecaseofH4ll~annv. Stu~nRuger& Co., 31 Wash.App 50 (1982),
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639P.2d.805, citedin Michael~.~iSabatino~S.D.,Annotation,Attorney’sRight to
AppearPro Hac Vice in StateC~i420 A.L.R. 4th 855 (2001),thecourtreversedatrial
court’srevocationofanAlaska4tt~rney’sadthissionpro hacviceto representclientsin
civil litigation becausethe trial cp4~thadactecjon its ownmotion withouthavinggiven
prior noticeorhavingheldahea~ii~fg.But in its ruling, thecourtsaidthatthetrial court
hadbeenunderstandablyconcer~e~thattheAjaskaattorneyhadcommingledthe
Washingtoncasewith casespen~li~4gin otherjutisdictions,hadattemptedto consolidate
discoveryin theseactions,andhMfsubmittedlengthymemorandawhich in thetrial
court’smindcontainedirrelevar~t~ithorityfrom otherjurisdictionsandcreatedwhatthe
trial court termeda“iuonstrosit~?’~f acase. Thecourtstressedthat theclientsoftheout-
of-stateattorneyhadaninterest4n~.etainixigtheattorneyof theirchoice,butthat their
interestbadto bebalancedwith 1th~court’s re~ponsibilityto insureorder,andwith the
opposingcounsel’sinterestin hi~~,ility to prc~ceedwith the litigationwithoutscheduling
complications.The courtsaidtl3a~!,~hesecompetinginterestcouldbestbeprotectedif, on
remandto thetrial court,inquir~‘~erelimited to whethertheactsoftheout-of-state
attorneyviolatedthecodeofprc~f~~siorialresponsibility,orwerecontemptuousof the
court, oradverselyaffectedtheqQ ~dnctofth&litigation.

It appearsthat thepredictionsc~n
entryin this casehaveindeedcometruC.

t will soonplaceacall to Mr. H~l
requestedstatusconferenceandparticij~a
mightbequickly resolved.

~inedwithi~Complainant’sobjectionto Mr. Blanton’s

~ranto inquirewhetherhewouldbewilling to setthe
~. in discoverydisputediscussionsso thatthis issue

~II

Mr. W.C. Blanton,Esq
May30, 2003
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Sincerely,

~ ~4
‘aneB. McBride
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
(217)782-9033

cc: Mr. BradleyP.Halloran,Esq.
Mr. StephenEwart,Esq.
Mr. ThomasDavis,Esq.



SaneE. McBride
EnvironrnehtalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
500 S. SecondSt.
Springfield,IL 62706

Re; PeopleoftheStateofIll
PCB CaseNo. 99-134OurFileNo. 2597~3

DearSane:

Enclosedandherebyservedu$
directed to the State by PeabodyC?aI
referencedmatter: :

• Peabody’sThird SetOfint4r
• Peabody’s~ourthSetOf
• Peabody’sFourthSetOfIn~er
• Peabody’sFifth RequestTo~T
• Peabody’sFifth SetOfInte
• Peabody’sSixthRequestT~.~
• Peabody’sSixth SetOf Intekr~
• Peabody’sSeventhRequestfi~

As I indicatedto you a couple~~

soughtby thesediscoveryrequestsar~s
in this case.However,werecognizetl~a
causetheStateto undertakeefforts thak

LkW fiRM

BLACICWELL hNDERS 1~EPERMARTh4
• LLP

2300 MAIN 5TR.E~T
P.O.BOX4~a7

TEL: (816)9
wEnsm

W.C.SLANTON
DrREcr; (816)983-8151

IflTE 1000KA.NSAS cIDI, MO 64i.oSICANSAS CTT?.ptO6~4t~6m
~-8ooo FAX; (8z6)983-8080
~b~adU~añder~.cozn

DWEC1 FAX- (816)983-9151
~L:wb1&ntoueb1ac1Zsandc~i~m

~ ~rch25,2OQ2

RECEKVED
ATTQR.NFY GENERAL

M1~Y2 72003

v. Peaboc~yCoalCompany

you are ~QpIesof the following discoveryrequests
L~Company~(“PCC”) in connection with the above-.

~atoriesTo~The State;
estsTo TheStateForTheProductionOfDocuments;
ogatories1~oThe State;

~eStateFor~TheProductionOfDocuments;
~atories,To TheState;
~ieStateForTheProductionOfDocuments;
~gatoriesTc~TheState;and
~TheStateFor TheProductionOfDocuments.

‘weeksago,webelieve theinformation and documents
~bjectto di~coverygiventhe natureandscopeof issues
~therequestsarenuirierous;andit is not our intentionto
,~tenotnece~saiyto locateandprovideusthe

Exhibit A

KC-,O9I~OU.L

KA1~SASCITY, M~s~otJ~.i• ST. L.OU~.~ . QV~LA~DPARIC. ~A~SA~ • OMAHA. N~flP.ASKA
~PRINC~’IELD. MISSQUZ~I• ~DW,tRDSt’T~I. U.LI~OfS . S~CT0~, D.C . LO~00N,U~4IT~D~iNGD0M

AI’I’~K~3~ L~RD~• MANCIjI~T ii • MEXICO CITY • M~XTp.EA~• T0kI~ITO • VANCOUVUR



I,i. ~~~. • :,

- _____

• BLAcKWELJ~~NDERSPEPERMARTIN
liP —

JaneMcBride JL
March21,2002
Page2 •

informationweneedin orderto respon~I1 theState’~claimsagainstPCCassertedin this case.
Accordingly,pleasecall me to discuss~q questions~or concernsthatyou haveregardingthese
discoveryrequests.

Bestregards--

~ Very truly yours,

• Li
W.C. Bl~nton

WCB/cs

Enclosures

cc: SteveHedinger

Dave.Joest 1

• •

H!

Ii

• H.

KC.IQ9I3O~.i .
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